

BEFORE HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBERS

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 2 of 2016

(Application for substitution for bringing on record LRS of deceased Sole Petitioner)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 3 of 2016

(Application condonation of delay in filing application for substitution)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 33939 OF 2015

GURU RAO

... Petitioners

Versus

THE LAND ACQUISITION OFFICER & ANR.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The SLP above mentioned alongwith connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.11.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Exemption allowed.

Issue notice on Special Leave Petition as also on the application seeking condonation of delay.

To be tagged along with SLP(C) No. 15289 of 2015."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to respondent Nos. 1 & 2 on 12.12.2015.

A.D. card duly signed has been received in respect of respondent No. 2 but no vakalatnama/appearance is filed. Nothing has been received in respect of respondent No.1.

It is submitted that Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, advocate has on 11.08.2016 filed applications for substitution for bringing on record LRS of deceased sole Petitioner and condonation of delay in filing application for substitution alongwith vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of proposed LRS to be brought on record and the same have been registered as I.A nos. 2 and 3.

The applications have been included in the Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent No. 1.

The applications above mentioned in the matter are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

Dated this the 27th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR