

LISTING ON 23.02.2017  
REGISTRAR'S COURT NO. 2  
ITEM NO. 27

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 15289, 15292, 15295, 33939, 33940-33945, 33946, 33947-33956, 33957, 33938 OF 2015 And 5933, 22784 OF 2016

SRIPATHI ACHAR ETC. ETC.

... Petitioners

Versus

THE LAND ACQUISITION OFFICER & ANR. ETC. ETC.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned were listed before the Registrar Court on 30.06.2016, when the following order was passed:

**"SLP(C) Nos.15289, 15292, 15293-294 & 15295/2015**

The petitioners could not be served in notice of alternative arrangement due to incomplete address. Therefore, the matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

**SLP(C) Nos.33938, 33939, 33940-33945, 33946, 33947-956 & 33957/2015**

The petitioners in SLP(C) Nos.33941,33944, 33950 & 33956/2015 could not be served in notice of alternative arrangement. Therefore, the matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

In other remaining matters, Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take appropriate steps within four weeks to serve the unserved respondents.

List the matter again on 09.08.2016."

Thereafter SLP(C) Nos. 15289, 15292, 15293-94, 15295/2015 were listed before the Chambers Judge on 07.12.2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the followed Order:

"Office report indicates that notice to make an alternative arrangement issued to the petitioner in SLP(C) No.15293/2015 with the postal remarks "Party deceased returned to sender". Office report further indicates that notice to make an alternative arrangement issued to petitioner Nos.1 to 3 in SLP(C) No.15294/2015 with the postal remarks "Incomplete address not known."

Learned counsel for the petitioners in this batch of petitions is directed to bring on record the LRs. of

deceased petitioner in SLP(C) No.15293/2015, as also, to furnish complete and fresh address in respect of petitioner Nos.1 to 3 in SLP(C) No.15294/2015 within a period of four weeks, failing which the aforesaid petitions will stand dismissed without further reference to the Court. Any application for restoration shall be entertained only on payment of Rs.1000/- to the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee."

Latest service position of each matters is as under:

**SLP(C) Nos. 15289 and 15292/2015, 15295/2015**

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the above mentioned matters(Common in all the matters). Mr. Naveen R. Nath and Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocates have filed vakalatanama/memo of appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 and 2 in SLP(C) No. 15289/2015 only, but has not filed counter affidavit on their behalf so far. No vakalatanama/memo of appearance has been filed in SLP(C) No. 15292/2015 & 15295/2015. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved cover containing show cause notice from respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in SLP(C) No. 15292/2015 & 15295/2015 has been received back so far.

Service of show cause notice on SLP(C) Nos. 15292 and 15295/2015 is not complete.

**SLP(C) No. 5933/2016**

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the instant matter. Respondent No. 2 has been served with the notice by Regd. A.D. but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing show cause notice from respondent No. 1 has been received back so far.

Service of show casue notice on respondent No. 1 is not complete.

**SLP(c) Nos.33938, 33947-33956, 33939, 33940-33945, 33946, 33957 OF 2015, and 22784 of 2016**

Service position of notice is as under:-

SLP No.	Tot RRs	Service position (Only two Respondents common in all the matters)		Status
SLP(c) no. 33938/15, 33946/15, 33957/15, 33940- 45/2015, 33939/15, 33947- 56/2015	2	Res No.1	Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate has on 10.01.2017 filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1(common in all the matters) in all the matters but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.	Complete
		Res No.2	A.D card duly signed of Respondent No.1(common in all the matters) has been received back only in SLP(c) no. 33938 of 2015.	
22784 /2016	2	Res Nos.1 & 2	As per tracking report of postal authority, service of show cause notice is complete on both the Respondents	Complete

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Naveen R. Nath, Advocate  
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Advocate  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

pc2-